

No. 2 of 1962.

An Ordinance to amend the *Stock Diseases Ordinance* 1954-1959.

[Assented to 18th January, 1962.]

**B**E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Northern Territory (Administration) Act* 1910-1961, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Stock Diseases Ordinance* 1961. Short title and citation.

(2.) The *Stock Diseases Ordinance* 1954-1959 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Stock Diseases Ordinance* 1954-1961.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the *Gazette*.\* Commencement.

3. Section twelve of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Administrator in Council" and inserting in their stead the word "Administrator". Declaration of quarantine areas.

4. Section seventeen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Administrator in Council" and inserting in their stead the word "Administrator". Declaration of protected areas.

5. Section nineteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Administrator in Council" and inserting in their stead the word "Administrator". Entry and exit points.

6. Section twenty of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Administrator in Council" and inserting in their stead the word "Administrator". Movement of stock into, &c., a quarantine area.

\* The date fixed was 14th March, 1962 (see *Government Gazette* No. 12 of 14th March, 1962, p. 37).

Movement of carcass, &c., into a quarantine area.

7. Section twenty-one of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words " Administrator in Council " and inserting in their stead the word " Administrator ".

Entry of certain stock into protected area.

8. Section twenty-two of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words " Administrator in Council " and inserting in their stead the word " Administrator ".

Prohibition against or restriction of importation of stock.

9. Section twenty-three of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words " Administrator in Council " and inserting in their stead the word " Administrator ".

---